Harmonized index of consumer prices accor ding to the COICOP nomenclature, with base year 2015, per year, trimester and month

The special aggregates have been revised as of January 2017. They are now calculated based on the lowest level (COICOP 5 digits) instead of the next-to-last level (COICOP 4 digits). The special aggregates for 2017 will still be calculated based on the next-to-last level (COICOP 4 digits).

Filters:
Date : Last 12 Month(June 2024, July 2024, August 2024, September 2024, October 2024, November 2024, December 2024, January 2025, February 2025, March 2025, April 2025, May 2025)

Total

Total

Total

Special aggregates

Unprocessed food

Processed food including alcohol and tobacco
Non-energy industrial goods

Energy

Services

HICP excluding energy and unprocessed food

Year
Trimester

Month

2nd quarter 2024
June 2024

HICP Index

131.71

146.41

118.34

159.90

128.24

128.66

131.56

July 2024

HICP Index

131.80

148.43

110.67

161.98

130.11

127.52

130.76

3rd quarter 2024

August 2024

HICP Index

130.84

149.87

118.39

157.96

130.13

130.24

132.73

2024

September 2024

HICP Index

13117

149.83

118.27

159.69

128.68

129.45

132.21

October 2024

HICP Index

132.19

151.06

119.05

159.18

129.33

130.24

132.90

4th quarter 2024

November 2024

HICP Index

132.70

151.32

119.28

163.01

128.81

130.09

133.13

December 2024

HICP Index

131.88

151.41

119.24

168.08

130.10

130.76

134.12

January 2025

HICP Index

133.34

155.15

110.66

175.96

130.72

128.86

133.07

1st quarter 2025

February 2025

HICP Index

133.82

155.04

119.58

178.35

131.70

132.28

136.32

2025

March 2025

HICP Index

135.54

155.44

118.33

175.50

131.35

131.76

135.71

2nd quarter 2025

April 2025

HICP Index

134.34

153.24

118.00

167.58

131.67

131.45

134.79

May 2025

HICP Index

134.44

153.68

117.87

162.11

132.24

131.78

134.67



