Harmonized index of consumer prices according to the COICOP nomenclature, with base year 2015, per year, trimester and month

The special aggregates have been revised as of January 2017. They are now calculated based on the lowest level (COICOP 5 digits) instead of the next-to-last level (COICOP 4 digits). The special aggregates for 2017 will still be calculated based on the next-to-last level (COICOP 4 digits).

Filters:

Date : Last 12 Month(June 2024, July 2024, August 2024, September 2024, October 2024, November 2024, December 2024, January 2025, February 2025, March 2025, April 2025, May 2025)

		Year		2024							2025				
		Trimester	2nd quarter 2024	3rd quarter 2024			4th quarter 2024			1st quarter 2025			2nd quarter 2025		
		Month	June 2024	July 2024 August 2024		September 2024	October 2024	November 2024	December 2024	January 2025	February 2025	March 2025	April 2025	May 2025	
Total	Special aggregates		HICP Index	HICP Index	HICP Index	HICP Index	HICP Index	HICP Index	HICP Index	HICP Index	HICP Index	HICP Index	HICP Index	HICP Index	
Total	Unprocessed food		131.7	1 131.80	130.84	131.17	132.19	132.70	131.88	133.34	133.82	135.54	134.34	134.44	
	Processed food including alcohol and tobacco		146.4	1 148.43	149.87	149.83	151.06	151.32	151.41	155.15	155.04	155.44	153.24	153.68	
	Non-energy industrial goods		118.3	4 110.67	118.39	118.27	119.05	119.28	119.24	110.66	119.58	118.33	118.00	117.87	
	Energy		159.9	0 161.98	157.96	159.69	159.18	163.01	168.08	175.96	178.35	175.50	167.58	162.11	
	Services		128.2	4 130.11	130.13	128.68	129.33	128.81	130.10	130.72	131.70	131.35	131.67	132.24	
	HICP excluding energy and unprocessed food		128.6	6 127.52	130.24	129.45	130.24	130.09	130.76	128.86	132.28	131.76	131.45	131.78	
Total			131.5	6 130.76	132.73	132.21	132.90	133.13	134.12	133.07	136.32	135.71	134.79	134.67	

Source: Statbel (Directorate-general Statistics - Statistics Belgium)